

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT

Case No. 09-1618

MILES CHRISTI RELIGIOUS ORDER;  
CESAR BERTOLACCI, Father;  
FRANCISCO CONTE-GRAND, Brother,

Plaintiffs/Appellants,

-vs-

TOWNSHIP OF NORTHVILLE; CHIP SNIDER,  
in his Official Capacity as Northville Township  
Manager; JENNIFER FREY, in her Official Capacity  
as Director of Community Development for Northville  
Township; JOSEPH BAUER, in his Official Capacity  
as Ordinance Enforcement Officer for Northville Township,

Defendants/Appellees.

---

On appeal from the United States District Court for the  
Eastern District of Michigan, Southern Division, District  
Court No. 07-14003, Hon. Paul D. Borman

---

JOHNSON, ROSATI, LaBARGE,  
ASELTYN & FIELD, P.C.  
MARCELYN A. STEPANSKI (P44302)  
Attorneys for Defendants/Appellees  
34405 W. Twelve Mile Road, Suite 200  
Farmington Hills, Michigan 48331-5627  
(248) 489-4100/Fax: 1726

---

**DEFENDANTS/APPELLEES' BRIEF ON APPEAL**

**\* ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED \***

**COUNSEL OF RECORD**

THOMAS MORE LAW CENTER  
ROBERT JOSEPH MUISE (P62849)  
Attorney for Plaintiffs/Appellants  
24 Frank Lloyd Wright Drive  
P.O. Box 393  
Ann Arbor, MI 48106-0000  
(734) 827-2001

JOHNSON, ROSATI, LABARGE,  
ASELTYN & FIELD, P.C.  
MARCELYN A. STEPANSKI (P44302)  
TIMOTHY S. WILHELM (P67675)  
Attorney for Defendants/Appellees  
34405 W. Twelve Mile Rd., Suite 200  
Farmington Hills, MI 48331-5627  
(248) 489-4100/Fax: 1726

**DISCLOSURE OF CORPORATE AFFILIATIONS**  
**AND FINANCIAL INTERESTS**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES..... iii

STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT .....v

STATEMENT OF SUBJECT MATTER AND APPELLATE JURISDICTION....1

COUNTER-STATEMENT OF ISSUE FOR REVIEW.....3

COUNTER-STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....4

COUNTER-STATEMENT OF FACTS.....7

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....22

STANDARD OF REVIEW .....24

ARGUMENT .....24

I. THE DISTRICT COURT PROPERLY HELD THAT PLAINTIFFS’ CLAIMS ARE NOT RIPE FOR ADJUDICATION WHERE THEY FAILED TO OBTAIN A FINAL DECISION FROM THE TOWNSHIP AS TO THE APPLICATION OF THE ZONING ORDINANCE TO THEIR PROPERTY. ....24

    A. PLAINTIFFS’ CLAIMS ARE SUBJECT TO THE RIPENESS REQUIREMENTS. ....27

    B. PLAINTIFFS HAVE NOT OBTAINED A FINAL DECISION FROM THE TOWNSHIP.....37

        1. The district court properly held that Plaintiffs have suffered no immediate injury nor have they shown a likelihood that they will be denied their rights to exercise their religion.....38

        2. The district court properly held that the factual record has not been adequately developed to allow for a fair adjudication of the merits, particularly where further local land use proceedings will define the parties’ positions.....43

        3. The district properly held that withholding judicial relief at this stage of the proceedings would not impose undue hardship on the

parties. ....49

4. Plaintiffs’ exhaustion argument fails to advance their claim. ..51

CONCLUSION AND REQUESTED RELIEF .....55

CERTIFICATE OF CONFORMITY .....56

**INDEX OF AUTHORITIES**

<b><u>CASES</u></b>	<b><u>PAGE(S)</u></b>
<b><u>Bigelow v Michigan Department of Natural Resources</u></b> , 970 F2d 154 (6 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1992) .....	27
<b><u>Comm’y Treatment Centers v City of Westland</u></b> , 970 F Supp 1197, 1210 (ED Mich, 1997).....	34
<b><u>Elrod v Burns</u></b> , 427 U.S. 347, 373 (1976) .....	50
<b><u>Fraser v Lintas: Campbell-Ewald</u></b> , 56 F3d 722 (6 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1995).....	24
<b><u>Grace Comm’y Church v Lenox Township</u></b> , WL 2533884 (ED Mich, August 31, 2007) .....	34
<b><u>Grace Community Church v Lenox Township</u></b> , 544 F3d 609, 615 (6 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2008) .....	<i>passim</i>
<b><u>Insomnia, Inc. v City of Memphis, Tenn.</u></b> , 278 Fed Appx 609, 612 (6 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2008) .....	<i>passim</i>
<b><u>Kentucky Press Ass’n, Inc. v Kentucky</u></b> , 454 F3d 505, 509 (6 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2006).....	26
<b><u>Living Water Church of God v Meridian Twp</u></b> , 258 Fed Appx 729 (6 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2007) .....	42
<b><u>M.A.L. ex rel. M.L. v Kinsland</u></b> , 543 F3d 841, 846 (6 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2008) .....	24
<b><u>Morrison v Bd of Educ of Boyd County</u></b> , 521 F3d 602, 608-610 (6 <sup>th</sup> Cir 2008)..	43
<b><u>Murphy v New Milford Zoning Comm’n</u></b> , 402 F3d 342, 348-349 (2 <sup>nd</sup> Cir. 2005) .....	<i>passim</i>
<b><u>Newsom v Norris</u></b> , 888 F2d 371, 378 (6 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1989).....	50
<b><u>Patsy v Board of Regents of State of Fla.</u></b> 457 US 496 (1982).....	53

**Pearson v City of Grand Blanc**, 961 F3d 1211, 1222 (6<sup>th</sup> Cir. 1992).....26

**Saltsman v United States**, 104 F3d 787 (6<sup>th</sup> Cir. 1997).....24

**Taylor Inv., Ltd. v Upper Darby Twp.**, 983 F2d 1285, 1292-1293 (3<sup>rd</sup> Cir. 1993)  
.....29

**Warshak v United States**, 532 F3d 521, 533 (6<sup>th</sup> Cir. 2008).....41

**Williamson County Regional Planning Commission v Hamilton Bank of  
Johnson City**, 473 US 172, 105 S Ct 3108, 87 L Ed 2d 126 (1985)..... *passim*
